

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

DUSTIN ROCK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DR. K. THOMAS CROCKER and DR. K.
THOMAS CROCKER, D.O., P.C.,

Defendants-Appellants,

Supreme Court Case No. 150719

Court of Appeals Case No. 312885

Kent County Circuit Court
No. 10-006307-NM

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY**

KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLC
Daniel J. Schulte (P46929)
Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michigan State Medical Society
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-0200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Permitting Expert Testimony Regarding Causally-
Unrelated Standard of Care Breaches to Show the Defendant’s Negligence and
General Incompetence in Treating the Plaintiff..... 3

 A. Evidentiary Errors Are Reviewed for An Abuse of Discretion But the
 Interpretation of a Rule of Evidence is Reviewed De Novo 6

 B. Testimony Regarding Causally-Unrelated Breaches of the Standard of
 Care, Which Have No Relevance Other Than As Propensity Evidence, is
 Inadmissible Under MRE 404(b)..... 6

 C. *Rock’s* Published Endorsement of Propensity Evidence Will Unfairly
 Prejudice Defendants and Unduly Burden the Litigation Process..... 10

II. The Court of Appeals Erred in Concluding That the Board Certification Requirement
in the Expert Witness Qualification Statute Relates to the Time of Malpractice
Rather Than to the Time the Testimony is Given..... 11

 A. This Court Reviews Issues of Statutory Interpretation De Novo. 14

 B. The Court of Appeals Fails to Give Effect to the Plain Meaning of MCL
 600.2169(1) and Disregards Differences in the Temporal Terminology of the
 Specialization, Board Certification and Professional Practice Requirements. 14

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Boyd v City of Wyandotte</i> , 402 Mich 98; 260 NW2d 439 (1977)	10
<i>Halloran v Bhan</i> , 470 Mich 572; 683 NW2d 129 (2004)	16, 19
<i>Hanson v Bd of Co Rd Comm'rs of the Co of Mecosta</i> 465 Mich 492; 638 NW2d 396 (2002)	19
<i>Huddleston v United States</i> , 485 US 681 (1988)	8
<i>Joseph v ACIA</i> , 491 Mich 200; 815 NW2d 412 (2012)	15
<i>Murphy v Michigan Bell Tel Co</i> , 447 Mich 93; 523 NW2d 310 (1994)	15
<i>Nation v W D E Electric Co</i> , 454 Mich 489; 563 NW2d 233 (1997)	15
<i>People v DerMartzex</i> , 390 Mich 410; 213 NW2d 97 (1973)	3
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 498 Mich 246; 869 NW2d 253 (2015)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>People v Mardlin</i> , 487 Mich 609; 790 NW2d 607 (2010)	3, 6, 8
<i>People v Reynolds</i> 495 Mich 940; 843 NW2d 483 (2014)	8
<i>People v Vandervliet</i> , 444 Mich 52; 508 NW2d 114 (1993)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>People v Watkins</i> , 491 Mich 450; 818 NW2d 296 (2012)	3, 7
<i>Persichini v Beaumont Hosp</i> , 238 Mich App 626; 607 NW2d 100 (1999)	9
<i>Rock v Crocker</i> , 308 Mich App 155; 863 NW2d 361 (2014)	passim
<i>Stranahan v Genesee County Farmers Fire Ins Co</i> , 242 Mich 413; 218 NW 688 (1928)	3
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999)	15
<i>The Herald Co v City of Bay City</i> , 463 Mich 111; 614 NW2d 873 (2000)	19

United States v Gorman,
613 F3d 711 (CA7 2010) 6

Whitman v City of Burton,
493 Mich 303; 831 NW2d 223 (2013) 15

Wlosinski v Cohn,
269 Mich App 303; 713 NW2d 16 (2005) 9, 10

Woodard v Custer,
476 Mich 545; 719 NW2d 842 (2006) 11, 14, 17, 18

Zdrojewski v Murphy,
254 Mich App 50; 657 NW2d 721 (2002) 10

Statutes

MCL 333.2701(a) 17

MCL 600.2169(1) 17

MCL 600.2169(1)(a)..... passim

MCL 600.2169(1)(b)..... 12

Rules

MRE 104(b) 8

MRE 105 9

MRE 401 8

MRE 402 8

MRE 403 5, 8, 11

MRE 404(b) passim

Treatises

2A Singer & Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed), § 46:6 15
